Other liabilities and sundry provisions 9 427 — — (9 427)

Other liabilities — (58) — 7 534

Provisions — — — 1 893

Current tax liabilities 322 — — —

Non-current liabilities held for sale 408 — — —

Deposits due to customers 373 176 — — —

Debt securities in issue 159 042 — — —

Loans from Absa Group companies 3 946 — — —

Policyholder liabilities under insurance contracts — — — —

Borrowed funds 12 143 — — —

Deferred tax liabilities 2 609 5 121 —

Total liabilities 690 316 (53) 121 —

Equity

Capital and reserves

Attributable to equity holders of the Bank:

 Ordinary share capital 303 — — —

 Ordinary share premium 9 415 — — —

 Preference share capital 1 — — —

 Preference share premium 4 643 — — —

 Other reserves 3 939 — — —

 Retained earnings 26 339 17 314 —

44 640 17 314 —

Minority interest 23 — — —

Total equity 44 663 17 314 —

Total equity and liabilities 734 979 (36) 435 —

81Absa Bank Limited Annual report for the year ended 31 December 2009

Bank

31 December 2007
Reclassifications and restatements

Reclassified
and restated

As previously
reported

Retirement
benefit fund

(refer to
note 1.23.2)

Reclassification
to ‘Provisions’

(refer to
note 1.23.4)

Reclassified
and restated

Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

16 549 15 069 — — 15 069

33 019 22 957 — — 22 957

43 559 52 691 — — 52 691

72 929 25 876 — — 25 876

3 139 725 — — 725

8 594 5 002 105 — 5 107

— 168 — — 168

2 495 — — — —

512 657 443 120 — — 443 120

18 990 15 338 — — 15 338

15 191 6 574 — — 6 574

2 071 905 — — 905

297 228 — — 228

379 — — — —

5 431 4 258 — — 4 258

78 48 — — 48

735 378 592 959 105 — 593 064

60 043 65 167 — — 65 167

68 120 22 947 — — 22 947

1 080 2 226 — — 2 226

— 10 113 — (10 113) —

7 476 — — 7 927 7 927

1 893 — — 2 253 2 253

322 56 — — 56

408 — — — —

373 176 304 877 — — 304 877

159 042 134 023 — — 134 023

3 946 5 900 — — 5 900

— 67 — (67) —

12 143 9 796 — — 9 796

2 735 2 259 29 — 2 288

690 384 557 431 29 — 557 460

303 303 — — 303

9 415 5 415 — — 5 415

1 1 — — 1

4 643 4 643 — — 4 643

3 939 1 583 — — 1 583

26 670 23 557 76 — 23 633

44 971 35 502 76 — 35 578

23 26 — — 26

44 994 35 528 76 — 35 604

735 378 592 959 105 — 593 064

82 Absa Bank Limited Annual report for the year ended 31 December 2009

For the year ended 31 December

The reclassifications and restatements had the following impact on the statement of comprehensive
income for the year ended 31 December 2008:

31 December 2008
Reclassifications and restatements

As
previously

reported

Business
combination

fair value
adjustments

(refer to
note 1.23.1)

Retirement
benefit

fund
(refer to

note 1.23.2)

Profits and
losses from
derivatives

(refer to
note 1.23.3)

Reclassi-
fied and
restated

Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Net interest income 20 239 — — 311 20 550

 Interest and similar income 73 164 — — 311 73 475

 Interest expense and similar charges (52 925) — — — (52 925)

Impairment losses on loans and advances (5 627) — — — (5 627)

Net interest income after impairment

losses on loans and advances 14 612 — — 311 14 923

Net fee and commission income 11 720 — — — 11 720

 Fee and commission income 12 367 — — — 12 367

 Fee and commission expense (647) — — — (647)

Gains and losses from banking and
trading activities 3 407 — — (311) 3 096

Gains and losses from investment
activities 91 — — — 91

Other operating income 1 153 17 — — 1 170

Operating profit before operating
expenditure 30 983 17 — — 31 000

Operating expenditure (19 196) — 79 — (19 117)

 Operating expenses (18 577) — 79 — (18 498)

 Other impairments 11 — — — 11

 Indirect taxation (630) — — — (630)

Share of retained earnings from
associates and joint ventures 65 — — — 65

Operating profit before income tax 11 852 17 79 — 11 948

Taxation expense (3 005) — (22) — (3 027)

Profit for the year 8 847 17 57 — 8 921

Profit attributable to:

Ordinary equity holder of the Bank 8 390 17 57 — 8 464

Preference equity holders of the Bank 457 — — — 457

Minority interest (0) — — — (0)

8 847 17 57 — 8 921

Headline earnings 7 713 — 57 — 7 770

83Absa Bank Limited Annual report for the year ended 31 December 2009

1.24  New Standards and Interpretations not
yet adopted

  A number of new Standards, amendments to
Standards and Interpretations issued are not yet
effective for the year ended 31 December 2009
and have not been applied in preparing these
consolidated financial statements:

 •   IFRS 1 First-time Adoption of  International

Financial Reporting Standards – Amendments
relating to oil and gas assets and determining
whether an arrangement contains a lease (2009)
was amended to include some additional
exemptions for first-time adopters of IFRS. This

[…]

•  Higher or lower available-for-sale reserves reflecting higher or lower fair values of available-for-sale financial

instruments.
 •  Higher or lower values of derivatives held in the cash flow hedging reserve.
  The pretax effect from net interest income sensitivity is reported in note 54.3.3. The effect of taxation can be

estimated using the tax rate of 28% (2008: 28%).
  The equity sensitivities that follow are illustrative, based on simplified scenarios and consider the impact on the

cash flow hedges and available-for-sale portfolios which are marked-to-market through reserves. The impact on
equity is calculated by revaluing fixed rate available-for-sale financial assets, including the effect of any
associated hedges, and derivatives designated as cash flow hedges, for an assumed change in interest rates.

  The decreased sensitivity of cash flow hedge reserves from 2008 to 2009 is due to the change in fixed rate exposure
experienced at this point of the interest rate cycle compared to the previous year. The increased sensitivity of
available-for-sale reserves from 2008 to 2009 is due to additional statutory liquid assets purchased during the year,
classified as available-for-sale.

Sensitivity of reserves to interest rate movements

2009 2008
Impact on

equity

as at

 31 December

Maximum

 impact1

Minimum

 impact1

Impact on
 equity

as at
31 December

Maximum
 impact1

Minimum
 impact1

Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

+ 100 basis point parallel
move in all yield curves

Available-for-sale reserve (580) (580) (177) (100) (168) (64)

Cash flow hedging
reserve (1 476) (1 670) (1 471) (1 596) (1 598) (899)

Total (2 056) (2 056) (1 754) (1 696) (1 696) (1 002)
As a percentage of

equity at 31 December

(%) (4,3) (4,3) (3,7) (3,8) (3,8) (2,2)

– 100 basis point parallel
move in all yield curves

Available-for-sale reserve 580 580 177 100 168 64

Cash flow hedging
reserve 1 476 1 670 1 471 1 596 1 598 899

Total 2 056 2 056 1 754 1 696 1 696 1 002
As a percentage of

equity at 31 December

(%) 4,3 4,3 3,7 3,8 3,8 2,2

Note

1 The maximum and minimum impacts reported for each reserve category did not necessarily occur for the same month as the maximum

and minimum impact reported for the total.

172 Absa Bank Limited Annual report for the year ended 31 December 2009

For the year ended 31 December

54. Market risk (continued)

54.4 Interest return on average balances

Average balances and weighted average effective interest rates were as follows:

Bank

2009 20081

Average

balance

Average

rate

Interest

 income/

(expense)

Average
 balance

Average
 rate

Interest
income/

(expense)
Rm % Rm Rm % Rm

[…]

property finance investment portfolios managed by Absa Corporate and Business Bank (ACBB). These
investments are longer-term investments held for non-trading purposes, and are managed in terms of the new
ventures and asset framework in accordance with the purpose and strategic benefits of such investments, rather
than on mark-to-market considerations only. The Investment Committee considers, approves and monitors all
investments or divestments of the Bank in accordance with its terms of reference, the new ventures and asset
framework, the directives of the Chief Executive and the directives of the board.

  Equity investment risk refers to the risk of adverse changes in the value of listed and unlisted equity investments.
The following table illustrates risk through the sensitivity impact on pretax profit and loss and equity for a
reasonably possible 5% variance in equity prices based on the accounting treatment of these investments.

Sensitivity analysis – impact on profit and loss and equity

As at 31 December 2009 As at 31 December 2008

Fair value

Impact

on profit

and loss

Impact

on equity Fair value

Impact

on profit

and loss
Impact

on equity

Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Listed and unlisted equity

investments 7 613 7 482
5% increase in equity
values 369 12 332 42
5% decrease in equity
values (369) (12) (332) (42)

55.  Liquidity risk
55.1 Introduction

  Liquidity risk is the risk that the Bank is unable to meet its payment obligations when they fall due and to replace
funds when they are withdrawn, the consequence of which may be the failure to meet obligations to repay
depositors and fulfil commitments to lend.

  Liquidity risk refers to a bank’s inability to continue operating as a going-concern due to a lack of funding. The
appropriate and efficient management of liquidity is of utmost importance to the Bank in ensuring the confidence
of the financial markets and to support the Bank’s business plan.

[…]

As part of the Bank’s risk management processes, stress tests are applied on the significant unobservable
parameters to generate a range of potentially possible alternative valuations. The financial instruments that most
impact this sensitivity analysis are those with the more illiquid and/or structured portfolios. The stresses are
applied independently and do not take account of any cross correlation between separate asset classes that
would reduce the overall effect on the valuations.

  A significant parameter has been deemed to be one which may result in a change in the fair value asset or liability
of more than 10%. This is demonstrated by the following sensitivity analysis which includes reasonable range of
possible outcomes.

204 Absa Bank Limited Annual report for the year ended 31 December 2009

For the year ended 31 December

60. Fair value hierarchy disclosures (continued)

60.6 Sensitivity analysis of valuations using unobservable inputs (continued)

Bank

2009

Significant
unobserv-

able
para-

meters1

Potential effect recorded
in profit and loss

Potential effect
recorded directly

in equity

Favourable
Un-

favourable Favourable
Un-

favourable

Rm Rm Rm Rm

Net derivatives i, ii, iii, iv 9 11 — —

Loans and advances
designated at fair value
through profit or loss iii 90 246 — —

Structured notes and
deposits designated at fair
value through profit or loss iv 67 72 — —

Private equity v, vi, vii 749 699 — —

915 1 028 — —

Note

Refer to note 60.3 for valuation imputs.

The following table reflects how the unobservable parameters were changed in order to evaluate sensitivities
of level 3 financial instruments:

  Positive variance Negative variance

Instrument Parameter  in parameters in parameters

Equity derivatives Volatilities 10% –10%

Credit derivatives Credit spreads 100 basis points –100 basis points

Foreign currency options Volatilities 10% –10%

Foreign currency swaps and Basis risk and
foreign interest rate products yield curve 100 basis points –100 basis points

Loans and advances designated Credit spreads 100 basis points –100 basis points
at fair value through profit or loss

Structured notes and deposits Yield curve 100 basis points –100 basis points
designated at fair value through
profit or loss

Private equity Valuation 15% –15%

61. Unrecognised gains as a result of the use of valuation models using
unobservable inputs
The amount that has yet to be recognised in income that relates to the difference between the transaction price